

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

COMAU, INC.

Respondent

and

Case 07-CA-073073

**WISNE AUTOMATION EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION**

Charging Union

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Darlene Haas Awada, Esq.
Patricia A. Fedewa, Esq.
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Seventh Region
477 Michigan Avenue, Room 300
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone (313) 226-3212
(313) 226-3236

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The ALJ’s factual errors, omission, and ambiguities (Exceptions 1 through 6).....	1
II.	Exceptions regarding the “contract coverage” doctrine (Exceptions 7 through 9).....	3
	A. The rationale for applying the “contract coverage” doctrine does not exist under this contract.....	4
	B. The ALJ’s failure to find and conclude that, even if the “contract coverage” doctrine was applied, Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1), and Section 8(d) of the Act	4
III.	Exceptions regarding the Unit Description (Exceptions 10 through 13).....	9
IV.	The ALJ’s failure to include in the remedy Notice postings at all of Respondent’s facilities (Exception 14).....	12
V.	Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ADT Security Services, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 223 (2010).....	9
<i>Antelope Valley Press</i> , 311 NLRB 459 (1993)	10
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (2007)	5
<i>Best Roofing Co., Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 754 (1990).....	12
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen</i> , 145 NLRB 1521 (1964).....	9
<i>C & C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967)	5, 6
<i>Cencom of Missouri</i> , 282 NLRB 253 (1986).....	9
<i>Comar, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 903 (2003)	9
<i>Department of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	8
<i>Leach Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993).....	9
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Local Union No. 47, IBEW</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 59 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	3
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Peerless Publications, Inc.</i> , 190 NLRB 658 (1971)	9
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007)	3
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6 th Cir. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Technology Service Solutions</i> , 334 NLRB 116 (2001)	12

United Mine Workers of America, Dist. 31 v. NLRB, 879 F.2d 939

(D.C. Cir. 1989) 4

Counsel for the Acting General Counsel (herein also referred to as “the Acting GC”), pursuant to Section 102.46 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations, respectfully submits the following Brief in Support of Cross-Exceptions to the Decision of the Administrative Law Judge.¹

I. The ALJ’s factual errors, omissions, and ambiguities (Exceptions 1 through 6)
